

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT,  
REAGAN JENNINGS, CANDACE  
WOODALL, and BEVERLY PYNE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official  
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State  
and the Chair of the Georgia State Election  
Board, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action File  
No. 1:20-CV-01986-ELR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	- 1 -
II. BACKGROUND .....	- 2 -
A. The COVID-19 pandemic has upended daily life and Georgia elections....	- 2 -
B. Georgia’s absentee system will disenfranchise thousands in November....	- 5 -
1. Notification Process .....	- 6 -
2. Absentee Age Restriction.....	- 7 -
3. Absentee Postage Tax .....	- 7 -
4. Receipt Deadline .....	- 9 -
5. Voter Assistance Ban .....	- 12 -
III. ARGUMENT.....	- 14 -
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	- 14 -
1. Plaintiffs’ Right-to-Vote Claim.....	- 14 -
2. Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim.....	- 22 -
3. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim .....	- 25 -
4. Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Sixth Amendment Claim .....	- 27 -
5. Plaintiffs’ Poll Tax Claim.....	- 28 -
6. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim .....	- 30 -
7. Plaintiffs’ Section 208 Preemption Claim.....	- 32 -
B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.....	- 33 -
C. The balance of the equities and the public interest favor an injunction....	- 34 -
IV. CONCLUSION.....	- 35 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	26
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 403 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	24, 26
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	15, 16
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249-wmc, 2020 WL 1638374 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	20
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 20-1538 (7th Cir. Apr. 3, 2020), ECF No. 30.....	20
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	33
<i>Democratic Party of Ga. v. Burkes</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00212-WLS (M.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2018).....	10
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Driscoll, et al. v. Stapleton</i> , No. DV 20-408 (Mont. D. Ct. May 22, 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	33
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	34
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) (Barkett, J., concurring and dissenting in part).....	24
<i>Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	19, 34, 35
<i>Ga. State Conference NAACP v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:17-CV-1397-TCB, 2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017) .....	34
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	32
<i>GeorgiaCarry.org v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Hadnott v. Amos</i> , 394 U.S. 358 (1969).....	30, 31
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	28, 30
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	29
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Jones et al. v. DeSantis et al.</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00300, slip op. (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) .....	15, 27, 28, 33
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. 2012) .....	31, 34
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina (“LWV NC”)</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 33
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.B.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	29
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	35
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Martin v. Sec’y of State of Ga.</i> , No. 18-14503-GG, 2018 WL 7139247 (11th Cir. Dec. 11, 2018) .....	17, 23, 25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	30, 31
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01790, ECF No. 31 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Thao</i> , No. 62-CR-18-827 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Oct. 23, 2018) .....	32, 33
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	29
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	15, 22
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	19, 21
<i>Ownby v. Dies</i> , 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971).....	27
<i>Priorities USA et al. v. Nessel</i> , No. 4:19-cv-1334, ECF No. 59 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020).....	32
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	34
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	23, 25
<i>Stamos v. Genesee Cty. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 46 Mich. App. 636 (1973) .....	19
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	18, 34
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 234 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd sub nom. Symm v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979) .....	27
<i>Walgren v. Bd. of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	31
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 294 A.2d 233 (N.J. 1972) .....	27
 <b>STATUTES OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
52 U.S.C.A. § 10508.....	32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-542 .....	18
Cal. Elec. Code § 3010 .....	18
Del. Code § 5504 .....	18
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-.01(1).....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-102 .....	18
Ind. Code § 3-11-4-20.....	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 53.8 .....	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 203B.07 .....	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.285 .....	18
Mont. Code § 13-13-214.....	18
N. M. Stat. Ann. § 1-6-8 .....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.323 .....	18
O.C.G.A. § 40-3-42.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
O.C.G.A. § 48-2-46.....	12
O.C.G.A. § 48-7-57.....	12
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(b)(4) .....	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-224.....	12
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-234(c) .....	18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-380(b).....	5
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(A), (C).....	6
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(G).....	7, 17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(a)(2) .....	10
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384(b)-(c) .....	8
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385.....	32
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a) .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(F).....	9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499.....	19
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-573.....	21
O.C.G.A. § 2-21-570.....	21
O.C.G.A. § 2-2-576.....	21
O.C.G.A. §§ 21-2-386(a)(1)(C), 21-2-419(c).....	19
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 254.473 .....	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-10.....	18
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. Amend. XXIV, § 1 .....	28
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-3-5 .....	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.40.091 .....	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 6.87 .....	18
